Human Services
Committee

| AGENDA - REGULAR MEETING OSWEGO COUNTY, NEW YORK

Date/ Time: Monday, December 4, 2023 at 2:00 p.m.
Location: Conference Room E - Legislative Office Building 46 East Bridge Street Oswego, New York

COMMITTEE MEMBERS:

Roy Reehil, Chair Legislator, 5™ District
James Scanlon, Vice Chair Tegislator, 16® District
James Karasek Legislator, 22" District
Frank Bombardo Legislator, 7* District
Herbert Yerdon Legislator, 2" District
Michael Yerdon Legislator, 1% District
Paul Connolly Legislator, 20" District

Kevin Hill

Legislator, 15% District

CALL TO ORDER:
Pledge of Allegiance

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

* Approval of Minutes for the Human Services Commitlee’s regular meeting on October 30, 2023,
and Special Mecting on November 6, 2023,

RESOLUTIONS:

Hs-1 Resolution Authorizing Budgetary Modification Department of Social Services Legal
Fees for Remaining Calendar Year 2023

HS-2 Resolution Authorizing Budgetary Modification Department of Social Services — Adult
and Children Services Additional Hours

HS-3 Resolution Authorizing Budgetary Modification Department of Social Services Other
Supplies and Expense

HS-4 Resolution Awarding Professional Services Contract — RFP 23-OFA-001 — Registered
Dietician Services

HS-5 Resolution Authorizing Budgetary Modification Additional Community Services for the

Elderly (CSE) and Expanded in Home Services for the Elderly Program (EISEP) Grant
Funding — Office for the Aging

COMMITTEE REVIEW AND DECISIONS:

None

Meeting Agenda
Page 1 of1






Human Services
Committee

MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING OSWEGO COUNTY., NEW YORK

Date/ Time: Monday, October 30, 2023 at 2:00 p.mn.
Location: Conference E - Legislative Office Building 46 Fast Bridge Street Oswego, New York 13126

COMMITTEE MEMBERS:

Roy Reehil, Chair Legislator, 5% Disirict Present
James Scanlon, Vice Chair Legislator, 16™ District Present
James Karasek Legislator, 22™ District Present
Frank Bombardo Legislator, 7" District Excused
Herbert Yerdon Legislator, 2" District Present
Michael Yerdon Legislator, 1* District Present
P'aul Connolly Legislator, 20" District Present

STAFF AND GUESTS:

Jim Weatherup Brian Chetney Eric Boozer Sara Sunday
Phil Church Stacy Alvord Marti Babcock Savannah Wyckoff
Rachel Pierce

CALL TO ORDER:

Regular Meeting of the Human Services Committee was called to order at 2 p.m. by Committee Chair
Roy Reehil with the Deputy Clerk of the Legislature present. The meeting commenced with the Pledge of
Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Motion to approve: Legislator M. Yerdon
Second: [egislator Karasek
Vole: Unanimous, motion carried

The minutes for the Human Services Committee’s Regular Meeting on October 2, 2023 meeting
were approved as amended

RESOLUTIONS:

HS-1 Resolution Awarding Professional Services Contract —RFP 23-MH-001- Opioid
Abatement 2023-24

Motion to amend: T egislator Reehil
Second: Legislator Karasek
Vote: Unanimous, motion carried

Motion to approve: Legislator M. Yerdon
Second: Legislator Scanlon
Vote: Unanimous, motion carried

Page | 1



HS-2 Resolution Awarding Professional Services Contract - RFP 23-MI1-002- OMH Supported
Housing Program

Motion to approve: Legislator M. Yerdon
Second: Tegislator Karasek
Vote: Unanimous, motion carried

HS-3 Resolution Authorizing Budgetary Moditication Department of Social Services Division
of Employment and Training Individual Training Accounts (ITA) Scholarships

Motion to approve: Legislator Karasek
Second: [Legislator Connolly
Vote: Unanimous, motion carried

HS5-4 Resolution Authorizing Budgetary Modification Additional Hours — Office for the Aging

Motion to approve: Legislator M. Yerdon
Second: Legislator H. Yerdon
Vote: Unanimous, motion carried

HS-5 Resolution Authorizing Budgetary Modification Department of Social Services — Other
Supplies and Expense for Non-Federal JD) Pins Foster Care Expense

Moution to approve: Legislator Scanlon
Second: [.egislator Connolly
Vote: Unanimous, motion carried

COMMITTEE REVIEW & DECISIONS:

s None
REPORTING DEPARTMENTS

s [iric Boozer provided a Veterans Services Department Update.

* Brian Chetney provided an Oswego City/County Youth Bureau Program Department Update (See
handouts).

s 5ara Sunday Provided an Office for the Aging Department Update.

e Stacy Alvord, Dircctor, of Social Services Department provided an Update.

ADJOURNMENT:

Motion to adjourn at 2:55 p.m.: Legislator H. Yerdon
Second: Legislator M. Yerdon
Vote: Unanimous, motion carried

_DRAFT___

Raven Ahart
Deputy Clerk of the Legislature

Page | 2



Human Services
Committee

MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING OSWEGO COUNTY, NEW YORK

Date/ Time: Monday, November 06, 2023 at 2:00 p.m.
Location: Conference ¥ - Legislative Office Building 46 East Bridge Street Oswego, New York 13126

COMMITTEE MEMBERS:

Roy Reehil, Chair Legislator, 5" District Present
James Scanlon, Vice Chair Legislator, 16™ District Present
James Karasek Legislator, 22" District Excused
Frank Bombardo Legislator, 7 District Excused
Herbert Yerdon Legislator, 2™ District Present
Michael Yerdon Legislator, 1* District Present
Paul Connolly Legislator, 20% District Present
Kevin Hill Legislator, 15" District Present

STAFF AND GUESTS:

Phil Church Veronica Turner Brian Chetney Fric Boozer

Sara Sunday Stacy Alvord Marti Babcock Rachel Pierce

Nicole Kolmsee Loti Wontkowski Sara Finley Tiffany Halstead
CALL TO ORDER:

Special Meeling of the Human Services Committee was called to order at 2 p.m. by Committee Chair Roy
Reehil with the Deputy Clerk of the Legislature present. The meeting commenced with the Pledge of
Allegiance.

BUDGET REVIEW:

*  Oswego Industries Motion to approve: Legislator Reehil
Second: Legislator Scanlon
Vote: Unanimous, motion carried

s Veterans Motion to approve: Legislator Hill
Second: [.egislator Scanlon
Vote: Unanimous, motion carried

o Office for the Aging Motion to amend State Total from account A6772-

437720 to $1,459,521: Legislator M. Yerdon
Second: Legislator Scanlon
Vote: Unanunous, motion carricd

Motion to approve as amended: Legislator Rechil

Second: Legislator H. Yerdon
Vote: Unanimous, motion carried

Page | 1



¢ [Recreation

* Youth Bureau

¢ [Mental Health

»  Department of Social Services

¢ Workforce Development

ADJOURNMENT:

Motion to approve pg. 161-164: Legislator Rechil
Second: Legislator M. Yerdon
Vote: Unanimous, motion carried

Motion to approve pg. 165-168: Legislator Reehil
Second: [egislator M. Yerdon
Vote: Unanimous, motion carried

Motion to approve: Legislator Scanlon
Second: Legislator . Yerdon
Vate: Unanimous, motion carried

Motion to amend salary for position no. 601002601 to
$89,552 and ARPA revenue pg. 136 to $104,152:
Legislator M. Yerdon

Second: Legislator Scanlon

Vote: Unanimous, motion carried

Motion to approve pg. 128-149 as amended:
Legislator Scanlon

Second: Legislator Connolly

Vote: Unanimous, motion carried

Motion to move Workforce Development to the
Economic Development & Planning Committee for
review:

Legislator M. Yerdon

Second: Legislator Connolly

Yote: Unanimous, motion carried

Motion to adjourn at 3:00 p.m.: Legislator H. Yerdon

Second: Legislator Connolly
Vote: Unanimous, motion carried

DRAFT _

Raven Ahart

Deputy Clerk of the Legislature

Page | 2



AGENDAY HS-1
RESOLUTION NO.

December 14, 2023

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGETARY MODIFICATION
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES LEGAL FEES FOR REMAINING
CALENDAR YEAR 2023

By Legislator Roy Reehil:

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services requires the purchase of a fee for
service attorney to assist with the legal department’s workload; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services also incurs legal expenses for legal
representation, preparation and filing of appeals; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services has determined a shortage of funds
in the legal fees budget line; and

NOW, upon recommendation of the Human Services Committee and Finance &
Personnel Committee; be it

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be, and he is, authorized to transfer the
funds from A6010.511000 Salaries and Wages to A6010.543300 Legal Fecs as shown on
the attached budget modification request; and be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution delivered to the County

Treasurer shall be his authority to affect such transfer and make such adjustments.

RESOLUTION PASSED/FAILED, WITH A VOICE/ROLL CALL VOTE
YES: NO: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:



COUNTY OF OSWEGO
Depariment of Social Services

P.O. Box 1320 + Mexico, New York 13114
Stacy Alvord, MSW & Rt NG

g phone 315.963.5000 -« fax 315.963.5477
Commissioner

TO: Oswego County Legislature
FROM: Stacy Alvord, Department of Social Services Commissioner
DATE: December 14, 2023

RE: Budget Modification — SSADMIN - Legal Fees

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

SUBIECT: Budget Modification requesting a transfer of funds to cover Legal Fees for the
remainder of CY2023.

BACKGROUND: The Department of Social Services has had at least one vacant attorney position for the
entire 2023 budget year. The fee-for-service attorney has been utilized to help assist with the legal
department’s workload as it pertains to child support, fair hearings, fraud & recavery, spousal support,
Medicaid related matters, adult protective, child welfare, and expungement hearings.

There are also additional legal expenses incurred for legal representation, preparation, and filing of
appeals.

If additional funds are not transferred to the SSADMIN - A6010.543300 — Legal Fees account, then we
will not have enough funds in our budget line to allow the full payment of invoices through the 2023
Calendar Year. This will be budget neutral.

FISCAL IMPACT: Increase the SSADMIN A6010.543300 Legal Fees budget line $43,000 and decrease the
SSADMIN - A6010.511000 Salaries & Wages - Regular budget line by $43,000. There will be no increase

or decrease in the local share for 2023 or any future years due to the transfer of these funds.

A previous budget modification request was approved on April 9, 2023, to transfer $54,000 to
A6010.543300 from A6010.511000 Salaries & Wages Reg. R#095 4/09/23.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve this budget modification to transfer $43,000 to A6010.543300 Legal Fees
from A6010.511000 Salaries & Wages Reg.

Afw



CTELLIBA

pajoedw ale S32IAISS |BULOSISd J,

J1v¥a dIHENSYIHUL ALNNOD
EIR NOSH3dHIVHO 31vd $30HNOSIY NYANH 20 ¥OLOIHIT,
31¥a HOLVHLSININGY ALNNOD 3lvd av3H INJNLYEVdId

£ZOZAD 0 pua aul yBnoiyy saay jeba) jo wiswied mojje o3 Bulpuny apiaoid

{ooo'cr) § SIOVM B SV IVS - NINAYSS 0001 LS oLoSY
000'cy $ $334 1¥93 7T NINGYSS DOEEPS DLOSY
INNONY NOILdI®NOS3a rodd 123ra0 - [0 royd 123rdo ou0
¥v110d
HIgGRNN LNNODDY HIGNNN INNODIY
£ZOZIVLITL 1S3N03 NOLLYDI4AIQON 139and

€202 093IMSO 40 ALNNOD



AGENDA# HS-2
RESOLUTION NO.

December 14, 2023

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGETARY MODIFICATION DEPARTMENT
OF SOCIAL SERVICES - ADULT AND CHILDREN SERVICES ADDITIONAL
HOURS

By Legislator Roy Reehil:

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services children and adult services stafl have
been working additional hours to meet the demand of increased caseloads and staffing
vacancies in accordance with state and federally mandated regulations: and

WIHEREAS, the Department of Social Services has determined there is a shortage in
the additional hours budget line; and

NOW, upon recommendation of the Human Services Committee and Finance &
Personnel Committee; be it

RESOLVED, that the County Trcasurer be, and he is, authorized to transfer the
funds from A6070.511000 Salaries and Wages to A6070.514300 Additional ITours as shown
on the attached budget modification request; and be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution delivered to the County

Treasurer shall be his authority to affect such transfer and make such adjustments.

RESOLUTION PASSED/FAILED, WITH A VOICE/ROLL CALL VOTE
YES: NO: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:



COUNTY OF OSWEGOQO
Department of Social Services

P.O. Box 1320 « Mexico, New Y 13
Sz‘acy A/VD!’Q’, MSW 2. Box Mexico, New York 13114

o - phone 315.863.5000 - fax 315.963.5477
omimissioner

TO: Oswego County Legislature
FROM: Stacy Alvord, Department of Social Services Commissioner
DATE: December 14, 2023

RE: Budget Modification — AFS — ADDITIONAL HOURS

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Budget Modification due to Services additional hours.

BACKGROUND: DSS Services staff have been working additional hours to meet the demand of higher
caseloads due to unfilled vacancies. Efforts are being made to fill vacant positions, however there will
be a need for current staff to work additional hours to meet the mandated deadlines until the new
employees have been sufficiently trained and are productive. DSS projects the need for additional hours
to persist through the end of the 2023 year; to allow for mandated state training and productivity from
the new employees.

>ervices wages are reimbursed at 62% State, and 38% Local. The local portion for this budget
modification is being moved from underspent salaries and wages. This will be budget neutral.

FISCAL IMPACT: Increase the A6070.514300 ADDITIONAL HOURS budget line $26,000 and decrease the

A6070.511000 Salary & Wages expense line $26,000. There will be na increase or decrease in the local
share for 2023 or any future years.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve this budget modification to move $26,000 from A6070.511000 to
A6070.514300

/ifw



CTELLISA

pojoedull 8IB S92IAISS [2UUOSId i,

31va UIANSYIHL ALNNOD
3Lva NOSHIdHIVHD 3i1va S$32YN0S3E NVINNH 40 ¥0.L103410-
31vd YOLVH1ISINIAGY ALNNOD 31vd av3H INIWNLHV43a

£Z0ZAD 40} SINOH [BUORIPPY S32iAIeg Jo juawiied panuguod sy) moj(e o} Buipuny spirodd

{000’92} $ SIDVM ? AMVIVS - 84V DOOLLS 0L08¥
0009z $ SHNOH TVNOILIQAY - S4¥ DOEPLS DL09V
INNOWY NOILdIMDS3d fodd |.123rdo 3. 18 rodd 123argc | 9¥0
H¥T100
HIFWNN INNOJDY HIGNNN LNNODDY

1S3ND3A NOLLYIIAIQ0W 139an8

€ZOZIVLIZL
093IMSO0 40 ALNNOD

£20e



AGENDA# HS-3
RESOLUTION NO.

December 14, 2023

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGETARY MODIFICATION
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES OTHER SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES

By Legislator Roy Reehil:

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services requires the purchase of standard
administrative office supplies for timely completion of routine clerical functions; and

WIIEREAS, the Department of Social Services has determined there is a shortage in
the other supplies and expenses budget line; and

NOW, upon recommendation of the Human Services Committee and Iinance &
Personnel Committee; be it

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be, and he is, authorized to transfer the
funds from A6010.511000 Salarics and Wages to A6010.545500 Other Supplies and
Expenses SUPLY as shown on the attached budget modification request; and be it further

RESOILVED, that a certified copy of this resolution delivered to the County

Treasurer shall be his authority to affect such transfer and make such adjustments.

RESOLUTION PASSED/FATLED, WITH A VOICE/ROLL CALL VOTE
YES: NO: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:



COUNTY OF OSWEGO
Department of Social Services

P.0O. Box 1320 - Mexico, New York 13114
Stacy Alvord, MSW

. phone 315.963.5000 - fax 315.963,5477
Commissioner

TO: Oswego County Legislature
FROM: Stacy Alvord, Department of Social Services Commissioner
DATE: December 14, 2023

RE: Budget Modification — SSADMIN — OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES - SUPLY

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

SUBIECT: Budget Modification due to increase in other supplies & expenses.

BACKGROUND: The Administration Supply budget line is used to purchase paper, Staples and W8
Mason office supplies, other office supplies along with SUNY Oswego training and educational services.

The demand and cost for office supplies has increased. These expenses are reimbursed at 50% Federal,
25% State, and 25% Local. The local portion for this budget modification is being moved from
underspent salaries and wages. This will be budget neutral.

FISCAL IMPACT: Increase the A6010.545500 Other Supplies & Expenses SUPLY budget line $67,000 and
decrease the A6010.511000 Salary & Wages expense line $67,000. There will be no increase or
decrease in the local share for 2023 or any future years,

RECOMMENDATION: Approve this budget modification to move $67,000 from A6010.511000 to
A6010.545500 SUPLY,

fw



ET°8L'L AN

pajoediul 21 S3JIAIRS [PUU0SIAd J,

3iva UIFUNSYIHL ALNNOD
EIR-8 NOSHIdHIVHO 31¥0 S30MNO0SId NYINNH 40 ¥010341a.
31vd HOLVHLISININGY ALNNOD aLlvd av3H INFNLMYd3d

£Z0ZAD Jo pua ay3 ybnouy) sanddns Joy juswifed moje 0} Buipuny apiadid

{oon’29) $ SIOVAL B SV IVS - NINOYSS 000115 o109V
000'L9 $ A1dNS - SISNIIXI B SAMddNS ¥IHLO - NINAVSS Aldns 0055Ys 0Lo9v
INNOWY NCILdi¥283d roud 123rao 3-8 roud 123rao Dd0
H¥ 1100
HISWOAN LNNOJIV HIEWNN INNOJDV

153N03 NOLLVOIIQONW 139ana

EZOZIVLIZL
093IMSO 40 ALNNOD

AT



AGENDAN HS-4
RESOLUTION NO.
December 14, 2023

RESOLUTION AWARDING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT -
RFP 23-OFA-001 - REGISTERED DIETICIAN SERVICES

By Legislator Roy Reehil:

WHEREAS, the County issued a request for proposal for a vendor to provide
Registered Dietician Services; and

WHERFAS, in accordance with Oswego County Purchasing Policy, the Oswego
County Purchasing Department solicited Requests for Proposals (RTP 23-OFA-001) from
multiple qualified firms to provide Registered Dietician Services; and

WIEREAS, the Oswego County Office for the Aging and Oswego County
Purchasing Department have reviewed the proposals received and determined the proposal
[rom Beth McCarthy, R.D., C.D./N. PO Box 891, Old Forge, NY 13420, meets the County’s
needs; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the
[Tuman Service Committee that the County of Oswego awards the professional service
contract for providing Registered Dictician Services, to Beth McCarthy, R.D., C.D./N,

PO Box 891, Old Forge, NY 13420, at an hourly rate of $68.28; Maximum hours per week:
30; Maximum hours per year: 360, and a Lump Sum Max cost not to exceed $24,580.80;
and be it further

RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution delivered to the Treasurer and

Purchasing Director shall be their authority to affect the procurement of services.

RESOLUTION PASSED/FATLED, WITH A VOICE/ROLL CALL VOTE
YES: NO: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:



OSWEGO COUNTY PURCHASING

46 E Bridge Steet, Oswego NY 13126
Phone (315)326-6050 Fax (315)342-2468
Email: Purchasing(@QOswegoCounty.Com

RFP 23-OFA-001 - REGISTERED DIETICIAN

]ec uired Documentation
| PRCS/PIS/SHC/NCC/RFC

Evaluation

Location

195 Tuttle Road 3G8.98hr.

Beth McCarthy, e i ; . N/A
RD.. C.OJN. PO Box 891 MAX Lump Sum Per

Old Forge, NY 13420 Year §24,580.80 {omly one response)

SHC—Sexual {larassment Ccrtiﬁcatin;}‘ RCS=Proposer Rely Cover Sheet; PIS=Pro poser
[nformation Sheet; NCC=Non-Collusion Certification; RFC= Resolution for Corporations

Solicitation Process: RFP 23-OFA-001 was publicly advertised in the official newspaper, on
Bidnet, and on the Oswego County website on September 29, 2023, It was also sent directly 10
the following nine(9) vendors:

¢ Beth McCarthy, RD,CD/N

¢ (Cecilia Hagen-Reveling, Functional Nutrition and Wellness
e Chaya Lee Charles, OCO

s Cornell Cooperative Lxt.of Oswego County

e Emily Haldorf, MS, RDN/CDN, Empowered Nutrition

e Emly Tills, RD

e Mary Catherine Donovan,

e Mary Stockhauser, Mary’s Nutrition

e  Worldwide Travel Staffing, Limited

Number of Responses: One (1)

Pro
Beth McCarthy, R.1D,, C.D/N ¢ Beth is very organized,
compassionate and truly cares about
the Oswego County Seniors
* Has30+Years experience; and
e Very familiar with Oswego County
- current vendor for OFA.
Con
e N/A







AGENDA# H5-5

RESOLUTION NO.
December 14, 2023

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGETARY MODIFICATION
ADDITIONAL COMMUNITY SERVICES FOR THE ELDERLY (CSE) &
EXPANDED IN HOME SERVICES FOR THE ELDERLY PROGRAM (EISEP)
GRANT FUNDING - OFFICE FOR THE AGING

By Legislator Roy Rechil:
WHEREAS, the Office for the Aging received notifications of final grant allocations
for Expanded In Ilome Services for the Elderly Program (EISEP) and Community Services

for the Elderly (CSE); and

WHEREAS, additional funds were allocated to the Office for the Aging in the
amount of $58,140 for EISEP and $33,818 for CSE for a total of $91,958; and

WIEREAS, this funding will allow Office for the Aging to continue to provide in
home aid services to the elderly without gaps in services; and

NOW, upon recommendation of the Human Services Commitiee and Finance and
Personnel Committee of this body; be it

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be, and he is, authorized to transfer the
funds from and to the accounts as shown on the attached budget modification request; and
be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution delivered to the County
Treasurer shall be his authority to affect such transfer and make such adjustments.

RESOLUTION PASSED/FAILED, WITH A VOICE/ROLL CALL VOTE

YES: NO: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:



County of Oswego

OFFICE FOR THFE AGING (315) 349-3484
Sara Sunday Oswego County Office Complex
Aging Services Administrator 70 Bunner Street, Oswego NY 13126

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

From: Sara Sunday
Date: November 20, 2023
Subject: Budget Modification Request - ESIEP and CSE Grant

Purpose:

Background:

Fiscal Impact:

Recommended Action:

To amend the Office for the Aging budget to allocate an additional
$58,140 of Expanded In-Home Services for the Elderly Program
(EISEP) grant funding and $33,818 of Community Services for the
Elderly (CSL) grant funding to the Office for the Aging 2023 Operating
Budget.

In 2023 the New York Statc Office for the Aging (NYSOFA) allocated
the Oswego County Office for the Aging (OFA) EISEP and CSE funds.
The 2023 New York State Budget allocated additional funds to New
York State Office for the Aging (NYSOFA) to use for In Home Care
Aides. Oswego County OFA was recently notified of the additional
funds allocated to grants previously awarded.

The additional funding will be used to cover the additional cost OFA has
encountered due to higher home care aide hourly rates.

The Department respectfully requests acceptance of these additional
funding allocations, increasing the expense line - Other Supplies and
Expenses A6772.545500 and revenue line - State Aid Programs for
Aging A6772.437720 by a total of $91,958. The attached budget
modification reflects this request. These two State funding streams are
for 75% with a 25% county match. The 25% match will be covered
through current OFA expense lines.

There will be no negative effect to the budget.

The Office for the Aging respectfully recommends the Human Services
Committee, the Personnel and Finance Committee and the Oswego
County Legislature authorize the transfer of this grant funding to the
operating account as listed on the Budget Modification.



Argn Ageney on
Aging

Albany
Alleguny
Hroome
(Tikltaraugus
Lavuga
Chirutangua
Chemung
Chenango
Clhinton
Columbia
Cortiand
e bnware
THatizhasy
Viia

Lasuex
Frsnklin
Fulion
Creme s
atgeme
Merkimer
Jetteraon
fowin
Lisdigston
Madison
Monroz
Sontgomeny
Mossau
Wiagara
Chineuda
Onadaea
LI
Orange
Orleans

Putnim
Rensuelog
Foeklpnd

51 Lawrdiice
Saratog
Scheneetady
Schobaric
Schuyler
S\'"L'.L'il
Stenben
Suifith,
Sullivan
Tiuga
Tomnpking
Ulster
Warren Hamilton
Washintin
Wayne
Wistchester
W_‘g‘uming
Tuley

Mew' York City
.“:L'IIL'L'I\ Nil[lclﬂ

Prapglation

Mew York Sue Otfiee For The Apiug
Community Services Fie The Clderly Program

Sinle Fiscal Year- 41 5235/3124

Final Allocation Schedule

af-- Aulministeption

R
10,426
AR
15014
17,062
3565
19339
11797
15,352
16,219
G 26
12,047
37062
197240
QRS
R
12488
12108
11,971
15,022
13408
53587
J2.04
14424
b et
11394
REARO
47,64}
O
41,166
RN
R A K]
HAUR
14323
18429
31135
207
FERI N
31738
1560
BT
7717
21013
285.07)
16,066
11.221
T, 042
054
174581
13,631
19,328
192,509
A0
JORH e
1AOT HES
1,608
447

60,185
20004
A ARE
20,000
20000
365
000
20,000
in0n6
L0060
R
20,000
87062
7300
20) 00
240,000
20,000
20,000
Z2(HH)
20,000
20,000
0,000
2000
0000
#5000
2000
TA.000
470641
52,242
TA000
23803
39913
000

20,01
20,000
31133
3,153
21.m
43443
31758
BRI
2006
20000
21015
15,000
20,0600
20,000
200,060
39,054
J0.000
HHLO0Y
20000
74,000
20,000
20,000
374,000
20,000

20,000

S Regis Mohawk

Tomal

3681201

2213080

Muched
hurvives

435300
75395
121623
115112
120363
221031
1 49,850
45 29
112464
117.284
B0
UL626
Alredn
AR
T332
67,673
90,308
33,345
26568
1860
1330138
37450

033,196
K2,196
a0t
344,516
378,077
630,26/
172,132
433,406
62900

12

(03,577
133,270

427, 764
158,420
37775
220,659
57852
X RE2
S50
158478
LG A9
120,520
B1144
116,007
282,419
172,928
u8.568
130,770

[, 390,683
59178
57.832
17931

2

HELTI

Linmaehed

seriees

HE20K
16,044
O BRD
2405
26,419
47328
20945
H
24,081
23,014
14.317
10,047
%36
M AT
13,329
R
|14 337
12,987
18,530
23,2660
03
12,387
16 882
22548
225513
17,643
449 749
7, 160
802538
141,164
36,957
42 40

13468

coLA

AR AHY
K040
KER B
12088
15,171
133495
[, 470
o 1oy
12,006
12.532]
PR R
LA
A DED
1322060

792

DRI
2.3
11.397
f4.201
6176
R el

1E 137
112,431
R.796

2, udn
16,7748
A0, 360
0,378
18573
6207
6,715

Allozanon

633,172
119,588
444401
172.048
142973
320519
204,724
132,683
168,351
17923
e 517

IERRSITHS

60210
Lagay.

TE30

100,347

P 2NS

124,543
TR
R
96,115
142,66
157,796
AL, 140
(28135
84014
02,76
52167
043,809
231,167

1

IEEREGH
e e
(o
AT
41012
1t
A0417
ARAZT
7 ARK
39004
11284
3

475402
eI
i B
a3
IL1E
JH.KER
30201
44373
14,2184
M|
147

ERARITET
1760

AN3042

| 14,830

120,006

119756
RS

44,469

1,967

078 11037 34306
18,536 14,227 4424
48] 240051 A28, 744 73009
Yl A4 45,665 62173 [-2.550
338210 16,912 231, 160 S2.807F
GR04 RRCRE AG3 6RA TR
49,175 50 335,108 KR EN]
12,387 B HTRES 19,274
12,382 6,176 96,415 19284
12387 176 andls 19,284
ERICAN 16018 231,245 L PR
A2 2200068 2797071 657164
15806 12,866 176,192 AT
17,30 8,661 127.18) 27.044%
24 K40 12,384 173,231 JH.AGY
60,472 3,149 412,004 24,140
370 18460 208A15 5740403
1,110 10,574 150,222 12 A6
29,928 144,921 620 16,591
207,776 144,498 1911917 4615461
12714 6,139 9431 19,791
12,387 6,176 PIETR 19,284
2179622 1,086,650 | 3,820,502 33030104
12087 6,170 96415 192,284
2% 6.176 26413 19284
5,750,000 2N66.602 3768630 58,031,281

I
[



.’\.Ii’):lll'_\‘
Allepany
Bromne
Catlaraugus
(Cayugn
Chamaugua
Chemuny
Chenango
Clinton
Culinmbin
Cortland
Delaware
[Jutchess

N
Franklin
Filton
Cienesee
Lireene
Hoerkinwg
Jefferson
Lewis
Livingsatan
Mladizon
Maonros
Montgomaiy
Mg
Mingarn
Chiwida
Cinondaga
Ointaia
Orange
Oeleans

lgj'l}. ;._',n'
Pumam
Renssuler
Ruckland
5t Lawrence
Hiaratopa
Schenectndy
Schoharic
Sehuyha
Senecu
Stenthen
Sullulk
Hullivan
Tioga
Tompkins
Ulster
Warren Hamilton
Washington
Wiyne
WesteRester
Wyoming
Yiites
Nuw York City
Sencea Nation
EL Rews Mahawh

okl

G0, 1493
10,476
G483
15918
17.062
3,563
19,334
Py
15.552
16,219
PR
12,947
37,062
197.246
0,835
Q355
12 ARG
12904
11,971
R R
10408
5,357
12,40
14,426
145 6:4)
P13
2830610
47,641
52081
01160
23803
59033
R.608

e

Mew Yook State Offiee Fov The Aging

BEISEP Progaon

State Fiseal Year 41743-3 3124
Final Alloeation Schedule

a6l 104
220,000
§44 483
$20.000
520,000
530,565
£20.000
20,000
£20,000
£20.000
520,000
£20.000
537.062
§73,000
S20,000
520,000
20,000
20,000
S20,000
520,000
$20,000
£20.000
520,000
520,000
75,000
520,000
572,000
W7 64
£52.282
$75.000
523,803
§59.933
520,000

servives

871043
S1a0.993
6,136
S$188.267
5201797
161,501
52287728
£150,003
S1R3.938
S191.827
§130,993
§133.128
S674.888
82332143
3150993
5150903
5140943
157,660
slafbual
L7400
S21T76
150903
S1alual
S170.620
81,722.824
SE50.9495
£4.354.333
5563,461
618,354
51078245
§281,323
ST0K, 44
S130,993

v Sl
. T 402

COLA  Supplenent
$57.526 S131950
$12.201 826,114
S42.513 5112293
g5 0,182
516306 543,069
510210 877155
S 18442 S48,817
S12201 529,779
ST4,863 $39.254
515,500 540,20 1
2201 §23,340
512373 S32,682
854,532 S04

L8R, 307 407 906
517,201 524820
512,201
512201
S12050
Siz.i
514,236
S17.8492
S12.304 B.027
§12.27) AL
S13.786 236413

$139.184 4367638
512,214 574,762

£271.037 L715914
543570 S120,260
SH0O6s  S13197S
SETAZ4 STII0
512,748 LHLO8G

857270 4151288
512,201 21936

A

S46.520

Trona! Alucation

S0u1.614
209,512
5125427
52061601
5281172
S48 431
SA16.027
52075
S25R.059
S268.768
SM06.334
A8 185
RU0.323
53,004,281
SI0R,0210)
SI06,E10
5214717
217,586
fsel L o
[249. 005
S301.775
S92
5216545
S0.821
82304340
2111956
S0 064
§776.893
SR52.5s
S1A70.409
SIRN 162
5977341
305,150

15429 520.000 §21 7,063 517,617 5302007
31,155 S41.155 SIGRATO  STRTTL B7H.644 308,052
59,153 $59.157  S600.61%  §5A.531 $149319 064,622
2run7 521907 S259. 100 S20.930 §53,300 BH57.243
43,943 41043 SSIDT7I6C SAlmes  STI0g2S §T16,340
31.758 531,758 S375.611 £30,350 80166 %517.885
7560 520,080 S150.4993 $12,201 S19.084 522278
430G L20.000 S150.993% 512,201 SLyu72 S194.266
17117 520,000 L150,0493 §12.201 519150
21015 §31015  $259.005  £20043  §332370
285,071 $75.000  S1ATL6I3 0 S272433  &T(us02 3K,
{6,666 520000 SIDTIF S15827 0 S42.070 S27A( 10
11221 520,000 51300943 12201 538325 L2151
1042 G20),004) SI80. 733 515331 L4 493 £265.559
19,054 539.034 461,902 $37,323 SR 384 SHE6RR0
17481 540000 S339.200 S27400  $44.137 5150,736
13.633 S200000  &161.241 SIA029 34414 §228,684
19,328 $20,000 5228398 SIRATL $48.789 315,858
192,304 S75,000 2374491 HI1R3,7TEA 5455444 S018,719
8201 $20000  $150.993 1230 $20.727 §203,921
5913 S20.000 L1580.993 512.201 514926 SI9&8. 120
| 407,605 SA75.000 516648486 S 345223 53,533.282 S21.021 991
1608 520,000 S150.993 512,201 54,059 S1RY.253
447 S20000  SIS0.993 512300 SILI28  sig4423
IARI207 $2212.150 $3,600909  $9300000 550,798,000

844075941

s

Logal Maieh-

2%

LBR7.965
Sa
S21280
876,150
S81.622
Slah.210
392515
$60.238
574390
$71.5090
L ARY!
S61037
273977
8945.597
SaR.607
38,705
60,839
361,750
S60,404
S71.864
SHE,061
SE5.007
61475
U2
696,721
550,919
51,356,740
5227 UK
5250110
436,123
S11A870
SARGT1L
£57.650

SRE.IR2
5149041
S2R2.980
S104,800
5210217
5151926

56,604

54022

§56.425
5104839

HLA6L T3

§70.724

%34.773

SU6T4
S1&6.520
127,277

£63.214

S92.463
So010974

$57.240)

555.307

56,733,923

551,684

$30.707

§17.992001

Date:



EC'BE L "IBA

31va HIUNSVIXL ALNNOD pa1oedwi aue sadlag [PUULOSIRd U,
31v¥d NOSHIdHIVHD 3iva S32YNO0SIY NYWNH 40 "0 L0340+
31vad HOLVHLSININGY ALNNOD 31vd av3aH LNIN1HVY430

sul] asuadx3y sa1ddng 12430

aseasou| pue Buipund jueis sje)s |euoyppe Jdadde o

(00°856°L6) Buiby ay) 1o} sweiboid pry siels DZTLLEW ZLIOW
00'856°16 sasuadxg pue sajjddng JayjQ D0SSHS Ziiov
INNOWNY NOILdIH2S3a rodud |.123rgo SHO roxdd |1o3rgao DHO
HYy1100
HIFWNN LNNO2OY HIFINNN LNNODOY

1S3N0D3Y NOILYDIHIGON 139dng
09D3MS0 40 ALNNOD



